
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Friday, 16 April 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Emma Parker, Kate Wheller, Derek Beer and Jon Andrews

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.
 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/fePGTIwlp5U

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/fePGTIwlp5U
https://youtu.be/fePGTIwlp5U


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

5 - 8

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

5  NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR TWISTED CIDER 9 - 76

An application has been made for a new premises licence for Twisted 
Cider Barn in Longburton. The application has been out to public 
consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing 
Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at a 
public hearing. 

6  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 



item of business is considered.

7  SUPPLEMENT - SUMMARY OF OBJECTIONS 77 - 82



This page is intentionally left blank



TEMPORARY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
AND GUIDANCE

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020
and

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

This Temporary Procedure and Guidance notes makes provision for the 
conduct of local authority Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, held between 
4 April 2020 and 7th May 2021, and for public and press access to these 
meetings and are made in accordance with Coronavirus Act 2020 and The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.

The following points of clarification apply throughout:

 A reference to a “meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee” or 
reference to a “place” where a meeting is held, includes more than 
one place, electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet 
locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers.  

 Any reference to being “attend” “attendance” “present” at a meeting 
includes through remote attendance.

 “Remote access” means remote access of public and press to a Council 
meeting to enable them to attend or participate in that meeting by 
electronic means, including by telephone conference, video 
conference
[...]
 will have read all the papers before them, including any letters of 
representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep their comments 
concise and to the point.

9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the 
meeting will conclude.  The sub-committee will then consider its decision in 
private.  The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in 
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal 
guidance.

11. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the 
parties and made available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable.  

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and 

Page 7



Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out 
on the agenda.  However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting 
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee
16 April 2020
New Premises Licence Application for 
Twisted Cider

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s): Cllr M Penfold

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Aileen Powell
Title: Licensing Team Leader
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance
c) Public safety
d) The protection of children from harm

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      

1. Executive Summary 

An application has been made for a new premises licence for Twisted Cider Barn 
in Longburton. The application has been out to public consultation and has 
attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider 
the application and representations at a public hearing. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs.
 
3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Application
Appendix 2 – Previous Licence
Appendix 3 – Representations Objecting to the Application
Appendix 4 – Representations Supporting the Application
Appendix 5 – Further Correspondence
Appendix 6 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act  
Live Music Act
Section 182 Guidance  
LGA Councillors Handbook  
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities  

9. Details

9.1. Benjamin Weller has applied for a new premises licence for the Twisted 
Cider Barn at Spring Farm, Bradford Lane, Longburton. The applicants are 
applying for a new licence after a fire destroyed their previous premises 

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/2/contents/enacted
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


which was licensed. The full application is attached at appendix 1, and the 
previous licence is attached at appendix 2.

9.2. The description of the premises states that the area being applied for is 
“limited to a section of the barn called the Twisted Cider Barn. The area is a 
single room purposely constructed from concrete block walls set inside a 
larger agricultural building (not accessible to the public)”.

9.3. Mr Weller originally applied for;

Live Music (indoors and outdoors) on three occasions
Wassailing (2nd Saturday in January) 1600-2000
Twisted Cider Open Day (1st Saturday in July) 1200-2200 
Christmas Market (1st Saturday in December) 1600-2200 

Supply of Alcohol (on and Off the premises) and Recorded music 
(indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Thursday 09:00 to 20:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 to 23:00
Sunday 10:00 to 20:00

With a condition stating that no alcohol will be served for consumption on 
the premises before 11:00 on every day of the week.

9.4. Following representations Mr Weller amended the application to

Supply of Alcohol (on and Off the premises)
Monday to Thursday 09:00 to 18:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 to 21:00
Sunday 10:00 to 16:00

Live and Recorded Music have been removed. They would however be 
permitted under the Live Music Act 2012.

9.5. The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and 
the Councils web site.

9.6. No representations were received from the responsible authorities and 
Dorset Police have indicated they are satisfied with the application and the 
conditions contained within the operating schedule and listed at appendix 6.

9.7. Three representations have been received objecting to the application, 
although one of these has multiple signatures. Since the revised application 
was submitted one signatory has withdrawn from the petition. The 
representations are included at appendix 3.

9.8. Eight Letters of support have been received. The representations are 
included at appendix 4.

Page 11



9.9. Following receipt of the representations the applicant put together a revised 
application and a statement of how he intended to operate. The Licensing 
Authority also corresponded with residents to outline the changes. This 
correspondence and any responses are attached at appendix 5.

10. Considerations

10.1. Paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the 
Authority should decide what actions are appropriate.

9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their 
areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-
by-case basis. They should take into account any representations or 
objections that have been received from responsible authorities or 
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises 
user as the case may be. 

9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified 
as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
proportionate to what it is intended to achieve. 

9.44 Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the 
promoti
[...]
are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm (by ticking yes to one 
box below):  
 
I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of the 
premises for licensable activities; or 

 ☐ 

I am making the application pursuant to a   
 statutory function or ☐ 
 a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative  ☐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Other Title (for 
example, Rev) 

 

 

Surname: Weller 
      

First names: Benjamin Clark 
       

Date of birth    
18.08.1982  I am 18 years old or over  x Please tick yes 

Nationality     British   

 Current residential 
address if different from 
premises address 

          

Post town        Postcode          

Daytime contact telephone number        

E-mail address 
(optional) 

      ben@twistedcider.co.uk 

Where applicable (if demonstrating a right to work via the Home Office online right to work 
checking service), the 9-digit ‘share code’ provided to the applicant by that service (please see 
note 15 for information) 
 
           

M
r x Mrs ☐ Miss  ☐ 

 
M
s ☐        

 

Page 16



 
SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (if applicable) 
 

 
 
(B) OTHER APPLICANTS 
 
 Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full.  Where appropriate 
please give any registered number.  In the case of a partnership or other joint venture 
(other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of each party 
concerned. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Other Title (for 
example, Rev) 

 

 

Surname 
      

First names 
      

Date of birth                                 I am 18 years old or over ☐ Please tick yes 
Nationality        
Where applicable (if demonstrating a right to work via the Home Office online right to work 
checking service), the 9-digit ‘share code’ provided to the applicant by that service: (please 
see note 15 for information) 
 
           
 

Current residential 
address if different from 
premises address 

      

Post town       P
[...]
e 
1100 on every day of the week.  

            

Fri 0900
      

2300
      

            

Sat 0900
      

2300
      

            

Sun  100
0     

2000
      

            

Name      Benjamin Clark Weller 
Date of birth                         
Address  
 

   
 

 
 
      

Postcode         
Personal licence number 2010/01679/LAPER 
      
 Issuing licensing authority Hammersmith and Fulham 
      

Page 29



K 
 

 
L 
 

 
 
M  

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment 
or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in 
 respect of children (please read guidance note 9). 
 
      

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 
 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 0900
      

2000
      

            

Tue 0900
      

2000
      

            

Wed 0900
      

2000
      

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
      

Thur 0900
      

2000
      

            

Fri 0900
      

2300
      

            

Sat 0900
      

2300
      

            

Sun 1000
      

2000
      

            

Page 30



 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

     The four licensing objectives will be governed by our operating schedule and the 
policies that are driven from it which have been highlighted below in connection with the 
information provided on the pro-forma risk assessment. The policies will drive the 
processes which will be used to train staff and create customer awareness. The review of 
policies, processes and training will be ca
[...]
displayed, e.g., “Make mine a safe one” or similar poster campaign.              
A “Hot Line” to local taxi firms is available. A policy is in place for escorting all patrons                  
from the premises to a licensed taxi or private hire vehicle should a request be made.                
Smoking is not permitted within the building a suitable area for customers wishing to              
smoke is available outside. Seats are available to accommodate 50% of the maximum             
capacity of the premises.  

 

     Noise and vibration: 
A noise management plan has been devised and is in operation at the premises. Noise or                
vibration from the premises will be maintained at a level that will not be audible at the                 
façade of any neighbouring noise sensitive premises. Doors will be kept closed when             
regulated entertainment is taking place. Main doors are double glazed to minimise the             
breakout of noise. All entrances and exits have an effective lobby to minimise the              
breakout of noise. Prominent, clear and legible notices are displayed at all exits             
requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and               
the area quietly. The use of explosives, pyrotechnics and fireworks of a similar nature              
which could cause disturbance in surrounding areas is not permitted. Disposal of empty             
bottles into waste receptacles outside the premises will not be permitted to take place              
between the hours of 23:00 hrs and 07:00 hrs to minimise disturbance to nearby              
occupiers. For the final hours of opening the music is reduced in volume and is discernibly                
quieter. The playing of live or recorded music in garden or outside seating areas of the                
premises is not permitted after 23:00 hrs. The garden or outside seating areas are closed               
to the public after 23:00 hrs. 
[...]
 

Roller Door Fire Exit 

12 Metres 

3 Metres 

6.
5 

M
et
re

s 

3 
M
et
re

s 

P
age 37



Toilets 

Outer Roller Security Door Fire Exit 

12 Metres 

3 Metres 

6.
5 

M
et
re

s 

3 
M
et
re

s 

PVC Double Glazed
Internal Entrance
and Exit Doors 

Proposed licenced area
built within new barn
with solid 100mm concrete
block walls and fully insulated
200mm ceiling. 

P
age 38



Date: 01/04/2021
Written By: Ben Weller, Twisted CIder Sole Proprietor
Our REF: PL-2021

Premises Licence Information Note

In support of my application for a new premises licence you will find evidence
contained within to show how the objectors concerns are addressed.

Background
In 2020 the barn I used at Spring Farm to make cider in, since 2010, was subject to
fire damage, see fig 1, and had to be demolished.
Fig 1.

As a result a new barn has been erected on Spring Farm and my application is to
licence 20% of that barn for sales both on and off the premises which will give me the
opportunity to develop and grow the business into a cidery that is beneficial for the
local community and local economy.

The new barn is situated in a field West of the residential area which is seen in fig 2
shaded in pink and the area shaded in black is the part of the barn the new premises
licence applies to.

1

Page 39



Fig 2 - To scale.

The new barn is West from the current premises licence shaded in Navy blue on
Spring Farm which can be seen in fig 3. From the Navy blue shaded area you will see
two lines, one in pink and one in turquoise, leading to houses that have objected. The
current distance on the turquoise line to End House is 20m and to Rossiter is 72m.
You will also notice in fig 3 the same two colour lines going from the new barn
shaded in pink to the closet point of same properties which are 97m each.  So the
new building is 25m further away from Rossiter and 77m further away from End
House.

2

Page 40



Fig 3 - To scale

The area outlined in white is the proposed parking area wi
[...]
opening hours in 
a community that can hardly sustain a local pub. Most residents live in Bradford Lane for the peace & 
quiet of the countryside and the lack of commercial activity and the associated noise. No conversation 
has taken place regarding how the applicant intends to preserve the residents’ enjoyment of their 
gardens and surrounding countryside.  
 
Public nuisance. 
 
The premises are located on a single lane country road primarily used by residents and a nearby 
farm. It is a quiet area with abundant wildlife. The boundary is within 10m of the nearest resident, 70m 
of the next nearest and 500m of another 10 residential properties. The premises are substantial and 
will incorporate a dedicated bar room, several entrances/exits, outside seating & lighting, CCTV, a car 
park and waste bins. The applicant wishes to play live and recorded music inside and outside at all 
hours. There can be no doubt that this will create noise pollution, light pollution and additional traffic. 
The consumption of alcohol on the premises has proven to lead to anti-social behaviour (swearing, 
smoking, shouting). There is the possibility of crime on and off the premises hence the need for 
CCTV and security lighting. Incidence of drink-driving cannot be ruled out as the premises are not in 
walking distance  for the majority of visitors.   
Change of operation 
 
The previous operation was located at Spring Farm and operated out of existing outbuildings. The 
business was only open to the public on a Saturday for collection of alcohol from 9am to 6pm. There 
were no toilets, car park or bar room. The new operation is going to operate from a brand new 
purpose built structure (not an agricultural barn) incorporating a dedicated bar area, toilets, CCTV, 
lighting, bins and car parking facilities. Page 56



 
 

Objectors 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



1

LicensingTeamB

From:

Sent: 20 March 2021 21:30

To: LicensingTeamB

Subject: Premises licence letter of support

Follow Up F
[...]
ew Premises is 20% of agricultural building = 78spm, 14sqm bigger than the old 

one, rest of the building is for agricultural purposes (80%). 
3. Busiest day 2020 = 20 people 
4. Commercial deliveries 2020 = 35 
5. Sales direct to consumers last FY = 45%  

 
Target Market 35-65 year olds. 
 
What the new premises is not: a Pub, a Late Night Bar, a Restaurant, a Night Club, a Music Venue, a 
Wedding Venue, a Farm Shop.  
 
What will the premises be: An Educational and Interactive Cidery. 
 
 

Page 70

aileen.powell_4
Typewriter
Appendix 5 - Further Correspondence - Applicant to Residents



Dear All,  

 

I have received a letter from the applicant to Twisted Cider, Ben Weller, to adjust the timings and a 

couple of activities on his licence.  

These are to what is stated below, I will also highlight in red what was applied for in the original 

application: - 

Reduce Opening Hours 

Mon to Thursday – 09:00 to 18:00 (09:00 – 20:00) 

Friday to Saturday – 09:00 to 21:00 (09:00 – 23:00) 

Sunday – 10:00 – 16:00 (10:00 – 20:00) 

He has also asked to remove Recorded Music and Live Music from the application.  

Mr Weller has written to explain what the business plan is not for a late-night bar or a night club but 
that he is trying to provide a place for people to go and learn the process of cider making and to 
arrange educational classes for those who wish to learn about: 

• Cider making 

• Cider management  

• Cider tasting 

• Orchard and Apple management  

• Juice making 

• Juice management  

As Mr Weller has now removed all aspects of music performance then any part of your objections 
relating to disturbance from music will no longer be considered in the decision making process as all 
that can be considered is what is being applied for.  

Due to the Live Music Act 2012, Live Music is not licensable up to 23:00 hours and if the audience 
does not exceed 500. Mr Weller has explained that the barn where the licence is being applied for, 
the licensabl
[...]
justments.  

If in the future the running of the business is not what has been explained there is within the 
Licensing act 2013 the ability for anyone to review the licence. A review can be based on any issues 
relating to the premises not promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives: 

• Crime and Disorder 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance  

• Public Safety  

• The Protection of Children from Harm 

If you wish to discuss this letter with me then please feel free to email me or contact me on 01305 
838028.  

Kind Regards 

 

 

 

Roy Keepax 

Licensing Officer 

Page 72



Suggested compromise to the Twisted Cider Barn alcohol licence application 

While many residents still have reservations about the operation of a cider making business 

being based in the new structure and any granting of an associated alcohol licence, they 

have agreed to suggest a compromise that would be acceptable. This licence compromise is 

to be considered mutually exclusive to any future planning consents or applications. 

• That the applicant is granted a licence similar to the existing one where the selling of 

alcohol to the public from the premises is restricted to consumption OFF site only. 

There is to be no consumption of alcohol ON the premises or surrounding areas. 

• That the licence conditions stipulate that the applicant can hold the three events 

highlighted in his application using the TENS route BUT no more and not beyond 

11pm. We see little point in compromise if the applicant can then use multiple TENS 

during a year to serve alcohol to the public for consumption on the premises with 

extended hours.  

• The opening hours are adjusted to 09.00 to 18.00 Monday thru Saturday and closed 

on Sundays. 

• Live music to be played at the three events (if required) but at no other times.  

• Signage placed to encourage visitors to enter/exit via the junction that does not 

involve passing all residents driveways/houses. The alternative route passes through 

fields and no houses and does not lengthen the visitor journey.  

• Ample off-road parking provided to avoid the blocking of Bradford Lane (single track) 

to passing traffic. 

• Limitation on the number of visitors on the premises at any one time.  

We believe this enables the applicant to continue with his current cider business and add 

the ‘educational’ experience he proposes. The serving of alcohol is not a prerequisite to 

provide the latter. 

Our compromise allows him to host the three events he has detailed in his application. The 

limited number of events he has held in the past has ensured minimal ‘nuisance’ to 

residents and thus their reluctance to officially complain about some aspects.    

The adjustment to opening hours reflects reasonable times for the business to offer 

takeaway alcohol and educational tours. We see no reason for a 9pm closing time on Friday 

& Saturday nor to be open on Sunday unless the applicant has other intentions than those 

stated. To be open six out of seven days for nine hours a day is more than sufficient to 

operate this business. The residents are asking for one day off at the weekend!   

 

 

 

 

Page 73

aileen.powell_6
Typewriter
Appendix 5.3 - Response from Objector



 Appendix 6 – Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

CCTV 
A CCTV system has been installed and recordings will be maintained for an 

appropriate period to be agreed with the Police and the Licensing Authority.  

If the CCTV equipment fails, then Police and the Licensing Authority will be informed 

immediately by telephone and immediate steps will be taken to put the equipment 

back into working order.  

A notice will be displayed at the entrance to the premises advising that C.C.T.V.is in 

operation.   

Bottles and glasses 
Drinks will be served in plastic or toughened glasses. All bottles sold will be made of 

plastic (where available). Where glass bottles ar
[...]
e and appropriate First Aid equipment and materials will be available on the 

premises. At least one suitable trained First Aider will be on duty when the public are 

present. If more than one First Aider is present, their respective duties will be clearly 

defined.  First Aiders will be trained to deal with drug and alcohol related problems. 

General Safety  
A “Hot Line” will be available to local taxi firms.  

A suitable area for customers wishing to smoke will be available outside. 

Seating will be available to accommodate 50% of the maximum capacity of the 

premises. 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Noise and vibration: 
Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting patrons 

to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area 

quietly.  

The use of explosives, pyrotechnics and fireworks of a similar nature which could 

cause disturbance in surrounding areas is not permitted.  

Disposal of empty bottles into waste receptacles outside the premises will not be 

permitted to take place between the hours of 23:00hrs and 07:00hrs. 

Children’s inflatable play equipment will not be in use at the premises. 

Noxious smells:  
All ventilation and extract systems will be designed and maintained so as to prevent 

noxious smells causing a nuisance to nearby properties. Refuse receptacles will be 

cleaned with disinfectant at least weekly. 

Page 75



Light pollution 
Flashing/bright/floodlights used outside the premises and any security or access 

lighting installed will not be operated to cause a nuisance to nearby occupiers. All 

external lighting, including floodlighting, is directed away from adjacent occupiers. 

Litter 
Litter receptacles are placed outside the premises for customers to use and will be 

emptied at least daily.  

Staff will undertake a litter pick to 50 metres around the premises daily. 

Protection of Children from Harm 

Age Verification Policy 
The premises will have c
[...]
endently with the planning and licensing 
regimes involving consideration of different, albeit related matters.

 Nevertheless, where applicants have indicated that they have also applied for planning 
permission or that they intend to do so, licensing committees and officers should consider 
discussion with their planning service prior to determination with the aim of agreeing mutually 
acceptable operating hours and scheme designs. It is also important to note that any decision of 
the licensing authority on an application for a premises licence does not relieve the premises 
user of any requirements under planning law for appropriate planning permission where it is 
required. Premises operating in breach of their planning permission would be liable to 
prosecution under planning law”.     Councillors Handbook Licensing Act 2003

We believe that part of the remit of the licensing committee is to consider the impact on the lives 
of those who live and work in the vicinity of a premises and that “The sub-committee must also 
ensure decisions are compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998”.

We sincerely hope that this last point is observed and that full consideration is given to all 
parties whom the ultimate decision will have far-reaching impact on.

Respectfully; Lara Webster & James Tonge

Page 82


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for Twisted Cider
	Appendices - Twisted Cider._Redacted
	Appendix 6 Conditions.docx
	Appendix 6 – Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule
	Prevention of Crime and Disorder
	CCTV
	Bottles and glasses
	Proof of Age Cards
	Drinks Promotions
	Drugs & Weapons
	Notices

	Public Safety
	First Aid
	General Safety

	Prevention of Public Nuisance
	Noise and vibration:
	Noxious smells:
	Light pollution
	Litter

	Protection of Children from Harm
	Age Verification Policy
	Online Sales




	7 Supplement - Summary of Objections



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 16 APRIL 2021

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker, Kate Wheller and Derek Beer

Apologies: Cllrs Jon Andrews

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), Roy Keepax (Licensing Officer), Aileen Powell (Team Leader 
Licensing) and George Dare (Democratic Services Officer)

73.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

Proposed by Cllr Derek Beer, seconded by Cllr Kate Wheller.

Decision: That Cllr Emma Parker be appointed Chairman for the duration 
of the meeting.

74.  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Wheller clarified that although she had a similar sounding name to Mr 
Weller, the applicant for the New Premises Licence, the surnames were spelt 
differently and they were not related.

75.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items of business.

76.  New Premises Licence Application for Twisted Cider

The Licencing Team Leader presented the application for a new premises 
licence for a section of the Twisted Cider Barn, Longburton, to allow for the 
supply of alcohol. The team leader clarified the amended times that were 
applied for. She explained that live and recorded music had been removed 
from the application, however the Live Music Act 2012 would allow for live and 
recorded music, if on-sales of alcohol were allowed.

There were no questions for the Licencing Team Leader at this stage.

Mr Benjamin Weller, the applicant, was then invited to present his case. The 
applicant explained that he was in the process of rebuilding and growing his 
business after a fire. The premises would be used for interactive and 
educational purposes, allowing for up to 20 people to be seated in a 
conference style arrangement.



2

The applicant responded to questions from Councillors regarding the 
educational experiences, parking, complaints, and the capacity of the 
premises. He gave clarification on the events he intended to hold, and agreed 
to make available, to local residents, a contact number for complaints. 

Each objector asked questions in turn of the applicant. The questions raised 
concerned:

 events held at the premises and the use of Temporary Events 
Notices;

 the sale of alcohol to drivers;
 the control of noise coming from the premises;
 and the use of the premises during the evenings.

The applicant responded to the questions and confirmed that a Noise 
Management Plan would also be in place.

Following the questions, all parties were given the opportunity to sum up their 
case.

77.  Exempt Business

Proposed by Cllr Beer, seconded by Cllr Wheller.

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The sub-committee retired to make their decision.

Decision: To GRANT the Premises Licence for the Supply of Alcohol on 
and off the premises, Monday to Thursday 09:00 to 18:00; Friday and 
Saturday 09:00 to 21:00 and Sunday 10:00 to 16:00, with the usual 
mandatory conditions, together with the conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.26 am

Chairman


